by way of concealing, inside the Customs Area, therefore the same falls 

under the category of Smuggled Goods and stands liable for confiscation 

under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold, weighing 1130 

grams (Net Weight) having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Market Value of 

Rs. 98,96,540/- (Rupees Ninety-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Five 

Hundred and Forty only) and Tariff value as Rs. 89,60,312/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve only), was 

placed under seizure vide Order dated 08.02.2025 issued under the 

provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under 

reasonable belief that the subject gold bar is liable for confiscation under 

Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicates that Shri Ramesh Chandra 

Menariya attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby 

rendered the aforesaid gold having Market Value of Rs. 98,96,540/- (Rupees 

Ninty-Eight Lakhs Ninty-Six Thousand and Five Hundred Forty only) and 

Tariff value as Rs. 89,60,312/- (Rupees Eighty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand 

Three Hundred and Twelve only), liable for confiscation under the provisions 

of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same was placed 

under seizure vide Order dated 08.02.2025 issued under the Provisions of 

Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

smuggle/improperly import 01 Cylindrical Shape Thick Gold Bar 

totally weighing 1130 Grams having purity 24KT /999.0 and having 

the Market Value of Rs. 98,96,540/- (Rupees Ninty-Eight Lakhs 

Ninty-Six Thousand and Five Hundred Forty only) and Tariff value as 

Rs. 89,60,312/- (Rupees Eighty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand Three 

Hundred and Twelve only), recovered from inside the motor of mixer 

blender, with a deliberate intention to evade payment of Customs 

duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and 

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other allied 

Acts, Rules and Regulations.

[...]

112(a) & 112(b) of the Customs Act,1962 and I hold accordingly. 

28. Accordingly, I pass the following Order: 

O R D E R 

i. I order absolute confiscation of one (01) cylindrical shape 

thick gold bar, having purity 999.0/24 Kt., weighing 1130.0 

Grams and having the Market Value of Rs.98,96,540/- 

(Rupees Ninety-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand and Five 

Hundred Forty only) and Tariff value as Rs.89,60,312/- 

(Rupees Eighty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand Three Hundred and 

Twelve only), recovered from inside the motor of the mixer 

blender carried by the passenger, Shri Ramesh Chandra 

Menariya, placed under seizure under panchnama proceedings 

dated 07/08.02.2025 and Seizure Memo Order dated 

08.02.2025 under the provision of Section 111 (d), 111(f),